## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Evergy Metro, )		
Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy )		
Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West for)	File No. EO-2025	
Approval of New and Modified Tariffs for )		
Service to Large Load Customers		

## **NOTICE OF INTENDED CASE FILING**

**COMES NOW**, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro ("Evergy Missouri Metro") and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("Evergy Missouri West") (collectively, the "Company"), by and through counsel, and files this *Notice of Intended Case Filing* ("Notice"). In this regard, the Company respectfully states to the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission"):

- 1. The Company intends to file an application to implement new tariffs and to modify existing tariffs (not currently being paid under generally approved tariffs) to support service to large load customers of greater than 100MW that seek to locate in and receive service from the Company. The primary element of the filing will be a new Large Load Power Service rate. Additional new tariffs will be filed to serve as riders supporting additional necessary changes to reflect specific service to large loads under the Large Load Power Service or MKT tariffs. Finally, the filing will include edits to existing tariffs to incorporate the new tariffs into Company processes. The Company expects this case to involve issues that may be contested by others.
- 2. Regarding the requirement in Rule 4.017(1) that a 60-day notice of filing include "a summary of all communications regarding substantive issues likely to be in the case between the filing party and the office of the commission that occurred in the ninety (90) days prior to the filing of the notice", the Company verifies that Evergy Missouri Metro has had no

communications with the Office of the Commission (as defined in 20 CSR 4240-4.015(10)) respecting this filing during the 90 days prior to filing this notice.

- 3. Undersigned counsel is unaware of any Company communications with the office of the Commission regarding this matter.
- 4. The Company may seek a waiver of this Notice requirement when it files its application.

**WHEREFORE**, the Company submits to the Commission and its Secretary this Notice of Intended Case Filing.

Respectfully submitted,

## s Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner MBN#39586 Evergy, Inc. 1200 Main Street, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor Kansas City, Missouri 64105 Telephone: (816) 556-2314

E-mail: Roger.Steiner@evergy.com

ATTORNEY FOR EVERGY MISSOURI METRO AND EVERGY MISSOURI WEST

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and copy of the foregoing application was emailed on this 13<sup>th</sup> day of November 2024, to the Office of the General Counsel and the Office of the Public Counsel.

s Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner